in increasing exclusive breastfeeding prevalence at 3
months post partum [31]. A literature search for similar
costing studies undertaken in sub-Saharan Africa yielded
only one such study [32]. To our knowledge, this is the
first detailed costing study of a breastfeeding interven-
tion programme in Uganda. We present the trial inter-
vention costs, and also estimate the additional costs of
implementing such a project as part of existing public
sector health programmes. An attempt was also made to
estimate the annual costs of implementing the pro-
gramme at district level.
PROMISE EBF was a moderately intensive study, but

with very close supervision, and as such, personnel costs
accounted for the largest share of total costs. Personnel
costs were also driven up because permanent project
staff were offered competitive salaries, equivalent to

Table 4 Outputs and average costs

Outputs (number)

Total women counselled 406

Total number of peer supporters 12

Total individual counselling visits 2176

Visits per woman 5.4

Visits per peer supporter 181

Average costs (US$)

Total cost per individual counselling visit 26

Total cost per mother counselled 139

Table 5 Sensitivity analysis

Total costs Cost per visit Cost per mother

Baseline value (US$) 56,308 26 139

Salary +20% 16% 8% 8%

Salary -20% -19% -11% -11%

Discount rate 3% -6% -6% -6%

Discount rate 6% -5% -5% -5%

Visits +20% -15%

Visits -20% 24%

Shared costs+20% 40% 30% 30%

Shared costs-20% -40% -30% -30%

Table 6 Comparative economic costs of PROMISE EBF
and an alternative scenario

Cost categories PROMISEEBF Alternative

(US$) (US$)

Startup 7 548 7 548

Overheads 4 345 643

Peer support 14 495 14 495

Peer supervision 29 920 7 879

Total 56 308 30 365

Average costs

Cost per visit 26 14

Cost per mother 139 74

Chola et al. Cost Effectiveness and Resource Allocation 2011, 9:11
http://www.resource-allocation.com/content/9/1/11

Page 6 of 9

those prevailing in the private sector. Transport costs,
and mostly fuel, also accounted for quite a large propor-
tion of total costs. This was probably a result of the
large distances that had to be covered during each visit,
as evidenced by the results of the time use analysis,
which indicated an average walking distance of 8 kilo-
metres a day per peer supporter.
At US$139 per mother, PROMISE EBF was quite an

expensive undertaking, whose design would be difficult
to implement in Uganda given the scarcity of resources.
However, our sensitivity analysis indicates that it is pos-